This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Vulcan Service
Technicians and should not be used by those not properly qualified.
This manual is not intended to be all encompassing. If you have not
attended a Vulcan Service School for this product, you should read,
in its entirety, the repair procedure you wish to perform to
determine if you have the necessary tools, instruments and skills
required to perform the procedure. Procedures for which you do not
have the necessary tools, instruments and skills should be

open and close the door, anytime during a cooking
cycle.
Model Designations
! C24EO3   - 3 pan capacity*
! C24EO5   - 5 pan capacity*
*based on 2.5 inch pan depth
Exterior Dimensions
! C24EO3   - 24" w x 33" d x 19.5" h
! C24EO5   - 24" w x 33" d x 26" h
SPECIFICATIONS
Water Requirements
A potable water supply does not guarantee that it's
suitable for steam generation. The water supply must
be within the following specifications or a local water
treatment specialist may need to be consulted. If a
water treatment system is installed, it must be
properly maintained.
! Hardness*                - Less than 3 grains
! Silica                        - Less than 13 ppm
! Total Chloride          - Less than 4 ppm
! Ph range of              - 7.0 to 8.0
! Un-dissolved Solids - less then 5 microns
* 17.1ppm = 1 grain of hardness
Electric
MODEL
TOTAL
KW
AMPERAGE PER LINE
3 PHASE 1 PHASE
208V 240V 480V 208V 240V
C24EO3 8 22.2 19.2 - 38.5 33.3
C24EO5 12 33.3 28.9 14.4 57.7 50.0
NOTES: 1. Amperage values in the table are
nominal. Tolerance is  +5/-10%.
2. C24EO3 - Shipped for 208V 60-50 HZ 3
phase connection. Field convertible to
240V three phase or 208/240V single
phase. See wiring diagram AI2853.
3. C24EO5 - Shipped for 208V or 240V or
480V 60-50 HZ, 3 phase. 208V and 240V
models are field convertible to 1 phase.
See wiring diagram AI2852.
F25386 (June 2010)Page 3 of 24
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
C24EO SERIES STEAMERS - GENERAL
TOOLS
Standard
! Standard set of hand tools
! Clear silicone sealant
! VOM with an AC current tester (any quality
VOM with a sensitivity of at least 20,000 ohms
per volt can be used)
! Temperature meter & thermocouple
Special
! Thermal Transfer Compound, Dow Corning 340
Part No. 819643-2 (13.5 oz. tube) or equivalent
for heating element assembly
! Thermal Transfer Compound, Dow Corning 340
Part No. 519504 (2 oz. tube) or equivalent for
thermostats
! Torque wrench (in.-lb.)
! Tile Trowel 3/16" x 5/32" V notch; Grainger
catalog stock number 5LG08 or equivalent for
coating heating element assembly with thermal
transfer compound
! Loctite® ODC-Free Cleaner and Degreaser
(McMaster-Carr Part No. 66415A21) or
equivalent fast drying, no residue cleaner.
! Loctite® 7471™ Primer N™ Part No. 544434-2
! Loctite® 271™ or equivalent
! Loctite® 242™ Part No. 520228 for threads of
door screws
! RTV 109 for securing gasket to door